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Ashwini Chowdhry <ashwini.prasad13@gmail.com>

Fwd: Complain against Mr. Pallab Bhowmik (treasurer), Block-C5, Flat-302, Peerless
Prantik Housing Complex, 349 Sonarpur Station Road, Kolkata-700150 Registration
No. S/86982 of 1997-98. 
3 messages

Manas Das <dasm40243@gmail.com> Tue, Nov 26, 2024 at 3:16 PM
To: registrarfsntcwb@gmail.com, grievancerofsntcwb@gmail.com
Cc: secci@wb.gov.in, js1.ice-wb@gov.in, sonali.dattaray31@gov.in, anilhembram1967@gmail.com, info@ncib.in, hr@ncib.in,
NCIB India <ncibforce@gmail.com>, scic-wb@nic.in, narendrapurps@gmail.com, baruipurpolice@gmail.com, dm-ali@nic.in,
sec-zp.s24p@nic.in, s24pgs@gmail.com, s24p@nic.in, grievance@kolkatapolice.gov.in, dig-prov@policewb.gov.in,
sg.nhrc@nic.in, registrar-nhrc@nic.in, dg-nhrc@nic.in, js-nhrc@nic.in, cr.nhrc@nic.in, Ashwini Chowdhry
<ashwini.prasad13@gmail.com>

Subject: Complain against Mr. Pallab Bhowmik (treasurer), Block-C5, Flat-302, Peerless Prantik Housing Complex, 349
Sonarpur Station Road, Kolkata-700150 Registration No. S/86982 of 1997-98. 
To: Manas Das <dasm40243@gmail.com> 

To,
The Registrar / Asst. Registrar
Office of Registrar of Firms, Societies & Non-Trading Corporation
WBIDC Building, 2nd Floor, Block-DJ, Plot No-10,
Salt Lake City, Sector-II, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata - 700 091
 
 
 
Sub: Complain against Mr. Pallab Bhowmik (treasurer), Block-C5, Flat-302, Peerless Prantik Housing Complex, 349
Sonarpur Station Road, Kolkata-700150
Registration No. S/86982 of 1997-98.
 
 
 
Sir,

          
I Mr. Manas Das, S/o Late Suchanda Das bought a flat in “Peerless Prantik” Block-A1/1, Flat No.- 304, Sonarpur-700150,
from Mr. Chandan Dutta in October, 2024 on Housing Loan and went to took the physical possession on 17/11/2024.
 
As soon as I reached the Society gate of my flat where I was going to take the physical possession / shift. The security
stopped me from entering the gate stating that I have not been allowed to enter until unless I don’t pay the NOC amount in
the office.
 
Immediately, I rushed to the office to see the secretary. I saw the office was locked. Somehow requested the security to
allow my belongings to enter the gate so that I can unload my household things and later will see the secretary. I entered
the gate and was going to unload my things from the lorry, Mr. Pallab Bhowmik, the treasurer of the society, came and
started screaming and shouting at me with very bad language and stopped the unloading process. Stating, that I will not be
allowed to take possession of my flat until unless I will pay Rs. 30,000 as a NOC of the Society.
 
I am a very simple man working in a small private firm with a very minimum income and somehow I have managed to buy a
1 room flat on loan.
 
At that moment I was not having the amount demanded which is Rs. 30,000 and humbly requested them to kindly allow me
to take possession of the flat, and later somehow managed to arrange the amount and will pay to the society. 

After repeated requests Mr. Pallab Bhowmik was not at all ready to allow me to take possession of the flat. And above that
he called a few more people to harrass me and was abusing me and shouting at me. 
 
I was mentally harassed and tortured by him and his friends with bad words and bad body gestures and made the
atmosphere so unwanted for me that I was frightened in anticipation then they may also physically harm me, I immediately
rushed to the police station and lodged a complaint against Mr. Pallab Bhowmik regarding the situation. The police officials
immediately turned up and requested both the parties to settle down mutually.
 
To which I somehow managed to pay Rs. 5,000 and the rest of the amount I promised to pay later. This I did under
pressure because I wanted to take possession of the flat. 
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Later after discussion with the police official he suggested to me to approached the higher official in the police station for
the further action.
 
Now I would like to mention here that the above I promised to pay the rest of the amount looking upto the situation.
Because I wanted to take possession of the flat.

Yesterday I received a certified copy of the “Mamorandum of the Association” of this society . And nowhere it is mentioned
that to get the NOC from the society one has to pay the demanded amount.
 
Hence I withdraw my written promise that I have given in written, that I will pay the rest of the amount in the coming month. 

I have to pay extra expenses for helding-up the lorry for 6-7 hours and also for unloading my belongings. I demand this
extra payment which I gave to movers & packers from Mr. Pallab Bhowmik.
 
And also Mr. Pallab Bhowmik should apologise to me in writing for his arrogant and uncultured behaviour alongwith
unwanted body language.

Also came to know there are number of complaints against Mr. Pallab Bhowmik. Which is before the registrar. 

He is treasurer and he should know how to talk and how to behave with the flat owners. He should know the welcoming
gestures for the newcomers.
 
Please kindly take strict action against Mr. Pallab Bhowmik.
 
 
 
 
 
Thanking you

Manas Das
Prantik Peerless Housing Complex
Block- A1/1, Flat-304,
349 Sonarpur Station Road,
Kolkata – 700150
Mobile: 977543069
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosed:
1. Copy of the FIR
2. Letter pf the promise given to society along with payment of Rs. 5,000
3. Certify copy of memorandum of Association
4. WB Societies Regitration Act (point No. 8)

3 attachments

IMG-20241125-WA0015.jpg 
95K

FIR.pdf 
154K

Society act 1961 (point No. 8).pdf 
512K
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CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Room No. 308, B-Wing, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066

File No. CIC/LS/A/2013/000706

Appellant: Shri Joginder Singh

Public Authority: All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi.

Dates of hearing 26.04.2013

Date of decision 26.04.2013

Facts:- Heard today dated 26.4.2013. Appellant not present. AIIMS is represented by Dr. Sanjeev Lalwani and
Shri Vinod Kumar Sharma, XEN.

2. In the RTI application dated 2.1.2013, the appellant had sought information about the payment of minimum
wages to the contractual employees at Jai Prakash Narayan Apex Trauma Centre and the matters related there-
with. The CPIO vide letter dated 27.2.2013 had refused to disclose any information to the appellant only on the
ground that the RTI application was signed by two individuals, namely, Shri Joginder Singh and Ashok Kumar.
The view taken by the CPIO cannot be upheld. It does not matter whether information is sought by one individual
or more than one. The response should have been given by the CPIO as per law. Be that as it may, the following
information may be supplied to the appellant:-

(a) The Number of contractual labourers employed at the Trauma Centre, shift-wise, (Names need not be given).

(b) Whether the contractor is paying minimum wages to the labour as per law; and

(c) Whether the contractor is contributing towards EPF and ESIC of the contractual labour.

3. It is clarified that if the AIIMS does not have this information, the CPIO may seek this information from the
contractor(s) concerned and transmit the same to the appellant.

4. This order may be complied with in 04 weeks time.

 

Sd/-

(M.L. Sharma)

Information Commissioner
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Take notes as you read a judgment using our Virtual Legal Assistant and get email alerts whenever a new judgment matches
your query (Query Alert Service). Try out our Premium Member Services -- Sign up today and get free trial for one month.

Central Information Commission

Mr.Sameer Kumar Haldar vs Employees Provident Fund Organisation on 16 July, 2010

                      CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION 
                          Club Building (Near Post Office)  
                        Old JNU Campus, New Delhi - 110067 
                               Tel: +91-11-26161796 
 
                                                          Decision No. CIC/SG/A/2010/001429/8585 
                                                                 Appeal No. CIC/SG/A/2010/001429 
 
 
Relevant Facts emerging from the Appeal: 
 
 
Appellant                             :      Mr. Samir Kumar Haldar, 
                                             Quarter No. F/20/233, 
                                             TTPS, Lalpania, 
                                             Bokaro. 
 
Respondent                            :      Public Information Officer

Employees Provident Fund Organization, Regional Office, Bhagirathi Complex, Near Circuit House, Karamtoli, Ranchi
(Jharkhand) - 834001.

RTI application filed on              :      04/02/2010  
PIO replied                           :      30/03/2010 
First appeal filed on                 :      Not Enclosed.  
First Appellate Authority order       :      21/05/2010 
Second Appeal received on             :      28/05/2010 
 
Information Sought 
 
The Appellant sought information regarding - 

• All the appellants, who are labourers in the Ms. Magadh Engineering Works (EPF Code : JH / 10532), have EPF accounts in
which their monthly payments are deposited. The names along with their father's names and their account numbers are
enclosed. Furnish the self certified copies of the AR and 6 AR of the mentioned names from 1999 to 2008. • Detailed copy of
the orders passed since 2005 till present, under the EPF 1952 scheme provision 7 A against the Mesers Engineering Works.

Reply of the Public Information Officer (PIO) No Reply was given and application was rejected as it was a joint application by
Mr. Samir Kumar Haldar and Seven others.

Grounds for the First Appeal:

No Information provided by the PIO. Order of the First Appellate Authority (FAA):

"I have gone through the contents of the matter. In the original application of Shri Haldar, the same is joined by seven
other applicants but the address of communication which has been given is of Shri Samir Kumar Haldar. Further, the
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copy of Form 3(R) and 6 (AR) has been sought in respect to all
applications. Now, these returns content the details of
member like details of wages. details of P.F.
contribution etc. which is a personal information in respect of those members
and is maintained by
this office in its fiduciary capacity. Sending this Information for all members on the postal address
of
one applicant will tantamount to disclosing these personal Information to the individual on whose
address the same is
sent and thus would be violation of the provisions of Section 8(1) e) and (J) of the
RTI Act 2005.

Hence, under the above referred sections of the RTI. Act2005. I do not think proper to disclose the
information sought
jointly and hence, the request of Sit Haldar is rejected. However, the individuals
 are free to make an application
individually to seek Information under the RTI Act 2005."

Grounds for the Second Appeal:

Unsatisfactory Information provided by the PIO.
Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing:

Both the parties were given an opportunity for hearing. However, neither party appeared. From a
perusal of the papers it
is seen that the appellant Mr. Samir Kumar Haldar had filed an RTI
application which was also signed by seven other
people. The RTI Application was filed on
04/02/2010 and the information should have been provided to the appellant
before 06/03/2010.
Instead a rejection was sent to the appellant on 30/03/2010 stating that since seven other people have
sought the information the PIO was refusing to supply the information. The FAA has not taken
 cognizance of this
objection of the PIO that seven other people have signed the RTI application along
 with the appellant but upheld the
refusal to give information by invoking Section 8(1)(j) since the
 appellant had sought details of wages and PF
contributions etc.
The PIO's rejection was completely wrong since there is nothing in the law or the rules preventing
more
than one citizen from submitting the RTI application. Section-3 of the RTI Act states, "Subject
to the provisions of this
Act, all citizens shall have Right to Information". Hence the PIO's rejection
 has no basis in law. The FAA has not
supported the PIO's contention but has justified denial of
information claiming exemption under Section 8(1) (j) to deny
information relating to those who had
 signed the RTI Application. It is correct that the details of an individual's PF
account cannot be given
to any one else since it would be an intrusion on the privacy of an individual but since seven
other
people had signed the RTI Application jointly with Mr. Haldar the information could have been
provided. In case
the FAA wanted to verify if the other seven people had no objection in giving the
information he could have ordered the
PIO to seek their concurrence under Section-11 of the RTI Act.

The PIO has without any justification delayed rejecting the disclosure of the information by 24 days.

Decision:

The Appeal is allowed.

The PIO is directed to give the complete information to the appellant before
05 August 2010.

The issue before the Commission is of not supplying the complete, required information by the
PIO within 30 days as required
by the law.

From the facts before the Commission it is apparent that the PIO is guilty of not furnishing
 information within the time
specified under sub-section (1) of Section 7 by not replying within 30
days, as per the requirement of the RTI Act.

It appears that the PIO's actions attract the penal provisions of Section 20 (1). A showcause notice is
being issued to him, and
he is directed give his reasons to the Commission to show cause why penalty
should not be levied on him.

He will present himself before the Commission at the above address on 16 August 2010 at 2.30am
 alongwith his written
submissions showing cause why penalty should not be imposed on him as
mandated under Section 20 (1). He will also submit
proof of having given the information to the
appellant.

If there are other persons responsible for the delay in providing the information to the Appellant
the PIO is directed to inform
such persons of the show cause hearing and direct them to appear
before the Commission with him.

This decision is announced in open chamber.

Notice of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.
Any information in compliance with this Order will be provided free
of cost as per Section 7(6) of RTI Act.

Shailesh Gandhi
 Information Commissioner
 16 July 2010
 (In any correspondence on this decision, mention the complete
decision number.)(YM)
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